
POTENTIAL 3RD AMENDMENT TO THE DEPOSIT 
AND FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN SCV
WATER AND DACA-CASTAIC FOR TAPIA RANCH

Water Resources and Watershed Committee
Presenter: Rick Vasilopulos

December 13, 2023
Agenda Item 6.0



TAPIA RANCH 
ANNEXATION HISTORY

2

Certification of 
EIR for 

BVRRB water 
– 750 AFY for 
Tapia Ranch

Tapia Ranch 
notified that 

BVRRB water 
would not be 

available

New analysis 
for 2015 

UWMP make 
BVRRB water 

available

Tapia and 
CLWA enter 
into Deposit 
& Funding 

Agreement -
489 AFY

2nd

Amendment 
to Deposit & 

Funding 
Agreement

Deferred Past 
Acquisition and Carrying 

Costs of $3.7M for 
BVRRB water supply to 

12.31.2021

Request for  
3rd extension 

received 
from Tapia 

Ranch

1st

Amendment 
to Deposit & 

Funding 
Agreement

2023202120192017201520072006

Required 
current carrying 

cost, interest 
and option 
payments

Deferred Past Acquisition 
and Carrying Cost of 

$2.6M to 12.31.23

Required $1M paydown 
of Carrying Costs and 
payments for current 

carrying costs, interest 
and options



1ST AMENDMENT TO DEPOSIT & FUNDING 
AGREEMENT - PAYMENTS

3

Estimated Payment 
(5/15/2019) (1)

Actual Payment 
(5/16/2019)

Estimated Payment 
(1/31/2020)

Actual Payment 
(January 2020)

Estimated Payment 
(1/31/2021)

Actual Payment 
(Feb 2021)

Payment 
Originally Due 

12/31/2021 now 
due 12/31/2023

2018 Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs $78,334 $78,334
Annual Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (2) $156,667 $156,667 $156,667 $156,667 $156,667 $156,667
Annual Carrying Costs (3) $419,277 $419,277 $431,856 $431,591 $444,811 $434,276
Option Payment (4) $50,000 $50,000 $75,000 $75,000 $100,000 $100,000
Acquisition and Past Carrying Cost (5) $3,775,117
Credit for Water Sales (6) -$110,025 -$83,130
Total Payment (7) $704,278 $704,278 $663,523 $553,233 $701,478 $690,943 $3,691,987

2019-2021 Payments: $1,948,454



2ND AMENDMENT TO DEPOSIT & FUNDING 
AGREEMENT - PAYMENTS

4

2022-2023 Payments: $2,490,022

Payment 
(1/31/2022) (8)

Partial Payment of 
Acquisition and Past 

Carrying Costs 
(12/31/22) (6)

Payment 
(1/31/2023) (8)

Payment Due 
(12/31/2023)

Annual Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (1) $156,667 $115,167
Annual Carrying Costs (2)(9) $455,792 $487,396
Option Payment (3) $125,000 $150,000
Acquisition and Past Carrying Cost (4) $3,775,117
Credit for Water Sales in 2018-2020 (5) -$83,130
Partial Payment of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs $1,000,000 -$1,000,000
Total Payment (7) $737,459 $1,000,000 $752,563 $2,691,987

Total Payments to Date: $4,438,476


Sheet1

				Estimated Payment (5/15/2019)		Actual Payment		Estimated Payment (1/31/2020)		Actual Payment (January 2020)		Estimated Payment (1/31/2021)		Actual Payment (Feb 2021)		Payment Due (12/31/2021)

		2018 Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs		$78,334

		Annual Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs		$156,667				$156,667		$156,667		$156,667		$156,667

		Annual Carrying Costs		$419,277				$431,856		$431,591		$444,811		$434,276

		Option Payment		$50,000				$75,000		$75,000		$100,000		$100,000

		Acquisition and Past Carrying Cost														$3,775,117

		Credit for Water Sales in 2018-2020								-$110,025						-$80,000

		Total Payment		$704,278				$663,523		$553,233		$701,478		$690,943		$3,695,117





				Estimated Payment (1/31/2022)		Estimated Payment (1/31/2023)		Payment Due (12/31/2023)

		Annual Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs		$156,667		$156,667

		Annual Carrying Costs		$458,155		$471,900

		Option Payment		$125,000		$150,000

		Acquisition and Past Carrying Cost						$3,775,117

		Credit for Water Sales in 2018-2020						-$80,000

		Total Payment		$739,822		$778,567		$3,695,117







2021

				Estimated Payment (5/15/2019) (1)		Actual Payment		Estimated Payment (1/31/2020)		Actual Payment (January 2020)		Estimated Payment (1/31/2021)		Actual Payment (Feb 2021)		Payment Due (12/31/2021)

		2018 Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs		$78,334

		Annual Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (2)		$156,667				$156,667		$156,667		$156,667		$156,667

		Annual Carrying Costs		$419,277				$431,856		$431,591		$444,811		$434,276

		Option Payment		$50,000				$75,000		$75,000		$100,000		$100,000

		Acquisition and Past Carrying Cost														$3,775,117

		Credit for Water Sales in 2018-2020								-$110,025						-$80,000

		Total Payment		$704,278				$663,523		$553,233		$701,478		$690,943		$3,695,117

		Notes:
(1) The total payment amount in the first column of $704,278 is a hard number and must be paid by Landowner to SCV Water by 5/15/19. The interest rate for the period July-December 2018 was 4.15%.
(2) The highlighted numbers in this row are estimates and assume SCV Water interest rates remain at 4.15%. The actual required payments may be adjusted and will be based on the actual interest rates.
(3) The highlighted Annual Carrying Costs numbers in this row are estimates and the actual required payments will be adjusted to reflect the actual Annual Carrying Costs.
(4) The Option Payments are hard numbers and must be paid by the due dates.
(5) The highlighted lump sum payment in this row is an estimate and the final required payment may be adjusted and will be based on the actual remaining Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs.
(6) This number is an estimate. Revenue for 2018 water sales will be credited when Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs are paid on 12/31/2021. No water sales are assumed in 2019 and 2020, but if 
sales occur, a credit would be applied when Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs are paid on 12/31/21.
(8) The highlighted numbers in this row will be adjusted based on actual numbers consistent with the above comments.



































2022

		REVISED TAPIA RANCE PAYMENT SCHEDULE - (AMENDED EXHIBIT E)

				Payment (1/31/2022) (8)		Partial Payment of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (12/31/22) (6)		Payment (1/31/2023) (8)		Payment Due (12/31/2023)

		Annual Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (1)		$156,667				$115,167

		Annual Carrying Costs (2)(9)		$455,792				$487,396

		Option Payment (3)		$125,000				$150,000

		Acquisition and Past Carrying Cost (4)								$3,775,117

		Credit for Water Sales in 2018-2020 (5)								-$83,130

		Partial Payment of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs 				$1,000,000				-$1,000,000

		Total Payment (7)		$737,459		$1,000,000		$752,563		$2,691,987



		Notes:

		(1) The highlighted numbers in this row are estimates and assume SCV Water interest rates remain at 4.15%. The actual required payments may be
adjusted and will be based on the actual interest rates.



		(2) The highlighted Annual Carrying Costs numbers in this row are estimates and the actual required payments will be adjusted to reflect the actual
Annual Carrying Costs.



		(3) The Option Payments are hard numbers and must be paid by the due dates.

		(4) The highlighted lump sum payment in this row is an estimate and the final required payment may be adjusted and will be based on the actual
remaining Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs.



		(5) Revenue for 2018 water sales will be credited upon final payment on 12/31/2023 . No water sales are assumed in 2021 and 2022.

		(6) Partial payment of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs.

		(7) The highlighted number in this row will be adjusted based on actual numbers consistent with the above comments.

		(8) Payments of interest, annual carrying costs, partial Past Carrying Costs and Options are not refundable.

		(9) Ongoing annual carrying costs assumed to be paid under the future Annexation Agreement.





2023

		THIRD AMENDMENT OF THE DEPOSIT AND FUNDING AGREEMENT - REVISED TAPIA RANCH PAYMENT SCHEDULE - (EXHIBIT E) - Attachment I

				Payments Made (1/31/2023) (7)		Paydown of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs Due (1/31/2024)		Annual Carrying Cost Payment (1/31/2024) (7)		Final Payment of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs Due (12/31/2024)		Estimated Annual Carrying Cost Payment Due (1/31/2025)		Estimated Annual Carrying Cost Payment Due (1/31/2026)

		Annual Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (1)		$115,167				$111,717				$70,217

		Annual Carrying Costs (2)(8)		$487,396				$498,188				$490,000		$490,000

		Option Payment (3)		$150,000				$200,000

		Balance of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (4)								$2,691,987

		Partial Payment of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (5)		$1,000,000		$1,000,000				-$1,000,000

		Total Payment Due (6)		$1,752,563		$1,000,000		$809,905		$1,691,987		$560,217		$490,000



		Notes:

		(1) The highlighted numbers in this row are estimates and assume SCV Water interest rates remain at 4.15%. The actual required payments may be
adjusted and will be based on the actual interest rates.



		(2) The highlighted Annual Carrying Costs numbers in this row are estimates and the actual required payments will be adjusted to reflect the actual
Annual Carrying Costs.



		(3) The Option Payments are hard numbers and must be paid by the due dates.

		(4) The highlighted balance in this row is an estimate and the final required payment may be adjusted and will be based on the actual
remaining Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs.



		(5) Partial payment of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs.

		(6) The highlighted numbers in this row will be adjusted based on actual numbers consistent with the above comments.

		(7) Payments of interest, annual carrying costs, paid Past Carrying Costs and Options are not refundable.

		(8) Ongoing annual carrying costs assumed to be paid under the future Annexation Agreement.







DACA-CASTAIC REQUESTED EXTENSION

5

Formal Extension Request received Nov. 20, 2023
• Request extension of Deposit and Funding 

Agreement to December 31, 2025.
• Request payment plan be amended and extended 

to December 31, 2024.
• Request EIR certification requirements be 

extended to December 31, 2025.



POTENTIAL 3RD AMENDMENT TO DEPOSIT & 
FUNDING AGREEMENT – PAYMENT PLAN

6

Payments Made 
(1/31/2023) (7)

Paydown of Acquisition 
and Past Carrying Costs 

Due (1/31/2024)

Annual Carrying Cost 
Payment (1/31/2024) 

(7)

Final Payment of 
Acquisition and Past 
Carrying Costs Due 

(12/31/2024)

Estimated Annual 
Carrying Cost 
Payment Due 
(1/31/2025)

Estimated Annual 
Carrying Cost 
Payment Due 
(1/31/2026)

Annual Interest on Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (1) $115,167 $111,717 $70,217
Annual Carrying Costs (2)(8) $487,396 $498,188 $490,000 $490,000
Option Payment (3) $150,000 $200,000
Balance of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (4) $2,691,987
Partial Payment of Acquisition and Past Carrying Costs (5) $1,000,000 $1,000,000 -$1,000,000
Total Payment Due (6) $1,752,563 $1,000,000 $809,905 $1,691,987 $560,217 $490,000

Payment Due January 2024: $1,809,905
Final Past Carrying Cost Payment Due December 2024: $1,691,987
Total Payment thru December 2024: $7,940,368



OPTIONS FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

7

• Option 1 – Take No Action. DACA-Castaic would not meet its 
obligation to pay the $2,691,987 for past carrying cost and would not 
have completed their CEQA certifications, placing them in default. 
SCV Water could then terminate the Agreement.

• Option 2 – Amend the Deposit & Funding Agreement through 2025 
and require a $1 million paydown of past carrying costs, with final 
payment of all past carrying costs due by December 2024, and 
continued payments of interest, current carrying costs and option 
payments. CEQA certification by end of 2025

• Option 3 – Amend Agreement with additional/alternate terms.



RECOMMENDATIONS

8

Authorize the General Manager to execute a 3rd Amendment 
to the Deposit and Funding Agreement with DACA-Castaic, 
LLC, using terms in Option 2 – Amend the Deposit & Funding 
Agreement through 2025 requiring a $1 million paydown of 
past carrying costs, final payment of all past carrying costs by 
December 2024, and continued payments of interest on 
unpaid past carrying costs, current carry costs and option 
payments with CEQA certification by end of 2025.


	Potential 3rd amendment to the deposit and funding agreement between scv water and daca-Castaic for tapia ranch
	Tapia ranch annexation history
	1st amendment to deposit & funding agreement - payments
	2nd amendment to deposit & funding agreement - payments
	Daca-Castaic Requested extension
	Potential 3rd amendment to deposit & funding agreement – payment plan
	Options for committee consideration
	recommendations

